Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release and Reassignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harris N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank		09/29/2005	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Velsicol Chemical Corporation		
Street Address:	10400 West Higgins Road, Suite 600		
City:	Rosemont		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60018-3713		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2014941	VELSICOL
Registration Number:	1278604	V
Registration Number:	594081	ADMEX
Registration Number:	1759320	VELSICURE
Registration Number:	1524055	VELATE
Registration Number:	1312860	V
Registration Number:	594719	BENZOFLEX
Registration Number:	1247517	TERMIDE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2127562355

Email: daniel.angel@srz.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Angel, Esq.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003175 FRAME: 0607

900034050

2014941

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 017962/0043 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel Angel, Esq. (017962/0043) Signature: /sas for da/ 10/14/2005 Date: **Total Attachments: 3** source=velsicol#page1.tif source=velsicol#page2.tif source=velsicol#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003175 FRAME: 0608

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS dated September <u>19</u>, 2005 by Harris N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Collateral Agent as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, Harris N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, a national banking association with its principal office at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, as Collateral Agent for itself and various banks and financial institutions as defined in that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement described below (hereafter referred to as "Assignee") and Velsicol Chemical Corporation, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business and mailing address at 10400 West Higgins Road, Suite 600, Rosemont, Illinois 60018-3713 ("Assignor") are parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated February 28, 2002 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 6, 2002 at Reel 002522, Frame 0259, (the "Assignment") pursuant to which Assignor granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property to Assignee (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has requested that Assignee release its security interests in the Assignment and the Trademarks and reassign the same to Assignor;

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

That Assignee hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Assignor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Assignee, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) Each trademark license listed on Schedule A hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such trademark license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and
- (iii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Assignor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed on Schedule A hereto or of any trademark licensed under a trademark license listed on Schedule A or by reason of

1855772.01.03 1429976/LAO

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003175 FRAME: 0609

injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

> HARRIS N.A., successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Collateral Agent

Title Vice President

SCHEDULE A

TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

County	Status	Mark	Appln. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date.
United States	Registered	Velsicol	74/667,408	04/28/95	2,014,941	11/12/96
United States	Registered	V (Logo Only)	73/377,449	07/30/82	1,278,604	05/22/84
United States	Registered	Admex (Stylized)	71/656,367	11/16/53	594,081	08/24/54
United States	Registered	Velsicure	74/237,850	01/15/92	1,759,320	03/23/93
United States	Registered	Velate	73/684,079	09/14/87	1,524,055	02/14/89
United States	Registered	V (Logo Only)	73/374,752	07/14/82	1,312,860	01/08/85
United States	Registered	Benzoflex	71/658,946	01/04/54	594,719	09/07/54
United States	Registered	Termide	73/314,242	06/11/81	1,247,517	08/09/83

RECORDED: 10/14/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003175 FRAME: 0611